## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2007

D

S

12

SENATE DRS35190-LD-102 (03/05) Short Title: Rename Hickory Nut Gorge State Park. (Public) Sponsors: Senator Dalton. Referred to: 1 A BILL TO BE ENTITLED 2 AN ACT TO RENAME HICKORY NUT GORGE STATE PARK AS CHIMNEY 3 ROCK STATE PARK IN THE EVENT THE STATE ACQUIRES THE 4 PRIVATELY-OWNED LAND IN WHICH CHIMNEY ROCK IS LOCATED 5 THAT IS ADJACENT TO HICKORY NUT GORGE STATE PARK. 6 The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 7 **SECTION 1.** In the event the State acquires the privately-owned parcel of property in which Chimney Rock and the area encompassing Chimney Rock are located 8 that is adjacent to Hickory Nut Gorge State Park, the General Assembly authorizes the 9 Department of Environment and Natural Resources, upon its acquisition, to rename the 10 11 State Park as Chimney Rock State Park.

**SECTION 2.** This act is effective when it becomes law.